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Dear International Leader in Psychology, 

I would like to personally thank you for participating in the APA International Reception hosted 
by the American Psychological Association (APA) with the support of its Office of International 
Affairs (OIA) at the International Congress of Applied Psychology (ICAP) in Montreal, Canada, 
from June 26th-July 1st, 2018. 

Hosted by the Canadian Psychological Association (CPA) and the International Association of 
Applied Psychology (IAAP), ICAP welcomed over 3,000 psychologists from across the world to 
its quadrennial meeting. Participants came from an estimated 71 countries across Africa, Asia, 
Europe, the Americas, and Australia.

The APA International Reception’s professional networking activity gathered together 
high-level leaders in the field from 25 countries around the world to discuss key issues in 
international psychology. Participants in the hour-long activity addressed questions about 
psychology and its role in global health, the contributions of international collaborations, and 
other critical issues in the field in a broad, cross-border context. 

The four questions asked as part of the structured networking event and the resultant 
response themes are presented below: 

1.	 How can we position psychology as a leader in global health?
•	 Promote health and well-being; take a leadership role in promoting the science of 

psychology as it relates to health and well-being.
•	 Partner with other disciplines (including public health and education)
•	 Develop meaningful working relationships with the United Nations and the World 

Health Organization in an effort to change the politics around mental health and 
emphasize integrated care.

•	 Be involved in relevant policy and legislative initiatives from original proposals to 
amendments to existing laws. 

2.	 How should national and international psychological associations interact on a global 
scale to further advance psychology?

•	 Collaborate to identify and define common issues and problems in the field and to 
develop joint goals and shared solutions. 

•	 Focus on similarities between organizations and their shared strengths; be inclusive of 
organizations at different levels of professional development and functioning. 

•	 Use international conferences to network, identify, and address real-world problems. 
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3.	 What key topics should be identified for international collaboration in psychology?
•	 Societal:

•	 Migration, immigration, refugee issues
•	 Extreme poverty
•	 Global social justice 
•	 Psychology as a contributor to health and well-being

•	 Professional: 
•	 Mobility/quality assurance
•	 Ethics/regulation
•	 Open access/science
•	 Policy efforts (statements to legislation)

4.	 How can mutually beneficial partnerships be developed and expanded to benefit 
psychologists? 

•	 Utilize technology more effectively to improve communication, share data, 
communicate best practices/guidelines. 

•	 Identify shared goals in the field and design specific action plans for implementation.
•	 Form capacity-building plans and share resources across organizations. 

Participant responses offered both specific and broad suggestions for international leaders of 
psychology to come together across associations, regions, and specializations and develop 
a shared action plan to advance psychology’s role in health and well-being globally. The 
themes identified at the APA International Reception at ICAP offer important guidance for 
moving the field forward in a meaningful collaborative fashion to address critical issues for 
people across the world. Let’s consider this a first step in a shared agenda in psychology!

Sincerely,
 

Amanda B. Clinton, M.Ed., Ph.D.
Senior Director
Office of International Affairs
American Psychological Association
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Mr. Sarb Bajwa
Sarb.Bajwa@bps.org.uk
CEO
British Psychological Society
UK

Dr. Patrick Baillie
courtdoc@outlook.com
President
Canadian Psychological Association
CANADA 

Dr. Rubén Ardila
ruben.ardila@outlook.com
Researcher
National University of Colombia
COLOMBIA 

Dr. Lisiane Bizarro Araújo
araujolisiane.bizarro@ufrgs.br
Secretary General
Brazilian Society of Psychology
BRAZIL 

PARTICIPANTS

Dr. Telmo Mourinho Baptista
telmob@campus.ul.pt
President
European Federation of Psychologists’ 
Associations
PORTUGAL

Dr. Lynn Bufka
LBufka@apa.org
Associate Executive Director:  
Practice, Research, and Policy
American Psychological Association
USA

Dr. Jean Lau Chin
chin@adelphi.edu
Professor
Adelphi University
USA

Dr. Saths Cooper
scooper@kenako.org
President
Pan-African Psychology Union
SOUTH AFIRCA

Dr. Guillermo Bernal
gbernal@albizu.edu
Vice President
Albizu University
PUERTO RICO

Dr. Merry Bullock
merrybullock@mac.com
International Division (52) President 
American Psychological Association
USA

Dr. Amanda Clinton
aclinton@apa.org
Senior Director
Office of International Affairs
American Psychological Association
USA

Dr. Stewart Cooper
stewart.cooper@valpo.edu
Professor and Director
Valparasio University
USA

Dr. Sheyla Blumen
sblumen@pucp.edu.pe
Professor, CEO
PUCP, Mente Futura Foundation
PERU

Dr. Reynel Chaparro
rachaparroc@unal.edu.co
Researcher, IPsyNet Delegate
Colombian College of Psychologists,
Universidad Nacional de Colombia
COLOMBIA

Dr. Alberto Cobian
alberto.cobian@infomed.sld.cu
President
Cuban Society of Health Psychology
CUBA

Dr. David Cox
drcox@abpp.org
Executive Officer
American Board of Professional Psychology
USA

Dr. James Bray 
James.bray@utsa.edu
Professor
University of Texas, San Antonio
USA 

Dr. Lindsay Childress-Beatty 
LChildress-Beatty@apa.org
Acting Director for Ethics
American Psychological Association
USA

Dr. Karen Cohen
kcohen@cpa.ca
CEO
Canadian Psychological Association
CANADA

Dr. Jessica Henderson Daniel
JHendersonDaniel@apa.org
President
American Psychological Association
USA



APA INTERNATIONAL RECEPTION AT ICAP8

Dr. Arthur C. Evans Jr.
aevans@apa.org
CEO
American Psychological Association
USA
 

Dr. Ulrika Edwinson 
Ulrika.Edwinson@psykologforbundet.se
CEO
Swedish Psychological Association
SWEDEN

Dr. Stephen DeMers
sdemers@asppb.org
CEO
Association of State and Provincial 
Psychology Boards
USA

Dr. Rosie Phillips Davis
rphillipsdavis@apaboard.org
President Elect
American Psychological Association
USA

Dr. John Fitzgerald 
J.M.Fitzgerald1@massey.ac.nz
President Elect
New Zealand Psychological Society
NEW ZEALAND

Ms. Nicola Gale
Nicola.Gale@bps.org.uk
President
British Psychological Society
UK

Dr. María del Pilar Grazioso 
mpgderod@uvg.edu.gt
Director, Doctorate in Applied Psychology 
Program
Universidad del Valle de Guatemala
GUATEMALA

Dr. Julie Hakim-Larson
hakim@uwindsor.ca
Professor, Coordinator for Child Clinical 
Psychology
University of Windsor
CANADA

Ms. Sandra Fowler
sfowler@apa.org 
President Elect, Training and Research 
Society for Intercultural Education,
SIETAR USA
USA

Dr. Janel Gauthier 
Janel.Gauthier@psy.ulaval.ca
President 
International Association of Applied 
Psychology
CANADA

Dr. Neringa Grigutytė
neringa.grigutyte@gmail.com
President
Lithuanian Psychological Association
LITHUANIA

Dr. Brian Hall
brianhall@umac.mo
Global Mental Health Fellow 2018, Associate 
Professor
APA/WHO, Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School 
of Public Health 
USA

Dr. Michael Frese
brhead@nus.edu.sg
Head, Department of Management and 
Organization
National University of Singapore
SINGAPORE

Dr. Kurt Geisinger
kgeisinger2@unl.edu
Director
Buros Center for Testing, University of 
Nebraska-Lincoln
USA

Dr. Germán Gutiérrez
gagutierrezd@unal.edu.co
Executive Committee Member
International Union of Psychological Science
COLOMBIA

Dr. Buxin Han
hanbx@psych.ac.cn
Vice President, Deputy Secretary General
China Association of Gerontology and 
Geriatrics, Chinese Academy of Sciences
CHINA

Márta Fülöp
martafulop@yahoo.com
Secretary General
International Association of Cross-Cultural 
Psychology
HUNGARY

Dr. Ricardo Gorayeb
rgorayeb@fmrp.usp.br
Vice President
Brazilian Psychological Society
BRAZIL

Dr. Polli Hagenaars
polli.hagenaars@gmail.com
Private Practice
C5
THE NETHERLANDS

Dr. Tor Hofgaard
tor@psykologforeningen.no
President
Norweigian Psychological Association
NORWAY

PARTICIPANTS
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Dr. Eleni Karayianni
karayianni.eleni@ucy.ac.cy
Clinical Training Director
University of Cyprus
CYPRUS

Dr. James Kagaari
jmskagaari@gmail.com
Associate Professor
Kyambogo University
UGANDA

Dr. Arne Johansen
agr@mail.tele.dk
Member, Board of Directors
Danish Psychological Association
DENMARK

Dr. Jacqueline Horn
jhorn@asppb.org
Director of Regulatory Affairs
Association of State and Provincial Psychology 
Boards
USA

Dr. Jennifer Kelly
JKelly@apaboard.org
Recording Secretary
American Psychological Association
USA

Dr. Silvia Koller
silviahkoller@gmail.com
Professor
Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do Sul
BRAZIL

Dr. J. Landeira-Fernandez
landeira@puc-rio.br
Psychology Department, Secretary
Pontifical Catholic University – Rio de Janiro,
Brazilian Psychological Society
BRAZIL

Dr. Sergey Leonov
svleonov@gmail.com
Associate Professor
Lomonosov Moscow State University
RUSSIA

Dr. Brigitte Khoury
bk03@aub.edu.lb
Associate Professor
American University of Beruit
LEBANON

Dr. Sandeep Kumar
sandeepk@bhu.ac.in
Associate Professor
Banaras Hindu University
INDIA

Dr. Gary Latham
latham@rotman.utoronto.ca
Past President; Past President; President
Canadian Psychological Association; Work 
and Organizational Psychology (IAAP); Society 
for Industrial-Organizational Psychology
CANADA

Dr. Sharon Lightfoot
lightfootphd@sbcglobal.net
President of the Board of Directors
Association of State and Provincial 
Psychology Boards
USA

Dr. Erich Kirchler
erich.kirchler@univie.ac.at
Professor
University of Vienna
AUSTRIA

Dr. Judy Kuriansky
drjudyk@aol.com
United Nations Representative
International Association of  
Applied Psychology
USA

Dr. Jeanne LeBlanc
jeannemleblanc@hotmail.com
Independent Practice
British Columbia Disaster Psychosocial 
Services
CANADA

Dr. Lyn Littlefield
l.littlefield@psychology.org.au
CEO (retired)
Australian Psychological Society
AUSTRALIA

Dr. Julie Koch
julie.koch@okstate.edu
Head, School of Community Health Services, 
Counseling and Counseling Psychology; Represenative, 
International Psychology Network for LGBTQIA+ Issues
Oklahoma State University; APA
USA

Dr. Howard Kurtzman
hkurtzman@apa.org
Acting Executive Director of Science
American Psychological Association
USA

Dr. Goh Chee Leong
gohcl@help.edu.my
CEO
HELP Education Services
MALAYSIA

Dr. Sandra Luna
sandraluna44@yahoo.es
President, Clinical Psychologist 
Sociedad Interamericana de Psychologia, Inc., 
Universidad de San Carlos de Guatemala
GUATEMALA

PARTICIPANTS
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Dr. Don Meck
dsm@psy.mgacoxmail.com
Past President
Association of State and Provincial Psychology 
Boards
USA

Mr. Paul Martin
paul.martin1@anu.edu.au
Director, Research School of Psychology
Australian National University
AUSTRALIA

Dr. Pamela Maras 
P.F.Maras@greenwich.ac.uk
President Elect
International Union of Psychological Science
UK

Dr. Maria Regina Maluf
marmaluf@gmail.com
Professor
PUCSP
BRAZIL

Dr. Nancy Moore
nmoore@apa.org
Director of Strategic Programs (retired)
American Psychological Association
USA

Dr. C. Gerald O’Brien
drob@netdoor.com
President, 2019
Association of State and Provincial 
Psychology Boards
USA

Dr. Ype H. Poortinga
Y.H.Poortinga@uvt.nl
Professor
Tilburg University
THE NETHERLANDS

Dr. Bruno Quintard
bruno.quintard@u-bordeaux.fr
Professor; Past President
University of Bordeaux;  
French Psychological Society
FRANCE

Dr. Mariel Musso
mariel.musso@hotmail.com
UADE Argentina
National Council of Scientific and 
Technological Research (CONICET)
ARGENTINA

Mr. Steve Osborne
Steve.Osborne@nzpb.org.nz
Chief Executive and Registrar
New Zealand Psychologists Board
NEW ZEALAND

Dr. Robertas Povilaitis
robertas.povilaitis@efpa.eu
Secretary General
European Federation of Psychologists’ 
Associations
BELGIUM

Ms. Maria Luisa Ramirez
maria.ramirez@colpsic.org.co
Head of Office of International Affairs
Colombian College of Psychologists
COLOMBIA

Dr. Juan Nel
Nelja@unisa.ac.za
Professor 
University of South Africa
SOUTH AFRICA

Dr. Janak Pandey
janakpandey@cbcs.ac.in
Board member
International Association of Applied 
Psychology
INDIA

Dr. Diana Prescott
dlprescottphd@gmail.com
Psychologist
Hampden Psychological Consultation, PLLC
USA

Dr. Maria Cristina Richaud
richaudmc@gmail.com
Delegate
International Union of Psychological Science
National Council of Scientific and 
Technological Research (CONICET)
ARGENTINA

Dr. Sverre L. Nielsen
SverreLeonhard@psykologforeningen.no
Senior Advisor
Norwegian Psychological Association
NORWAY

Dr. José María Peiró
josemaria.peiro@ivie.es
Past President; Director
International Association of Applied 
Psychology; IDOCAL, University of Valencia
SPAIN

Dr. Antonio E. Puente
puente@uncw.edu
Past President
American Psychological Association
USA

Dr. Christine Roland-Levy
christine.roland.levy@gmail.com
President
International Association of Applied Psychology
FRANCE

PARTICIPANTS



Dr. Alex Siegel
asiegel@asppb.org
Director of Professional Affairs
Association of State and Provincial Psychology 
Boards
USA

Dr. Nancy Sidun
n.sidun@hawaiiantel.net
Co-Chair
APA Committe on International Relations in 
Psychology
USA

Ms. Fatima Seedat
fatima@psyssa.com
Executive Director
Psychological Society of South Africa
SOUTH AFRICA

Mr. Ron Schlittler
rschlittler@apa.org
Program Coordinator
American Psychological Association
USA

Mr. Jasper Simons
JSimons@apa.org
Chief Publishing Officer
American Psychological Association
USA

Dr. Xianghong Sun
xh@psych.ac.cn
Deputy Director
Institute of Psychology, Chinese Academy  
of Sciences
CHINA

Dr. Aleksander Veraksa
aleksander.veraksa@gmail.com
Professor
Lomonosov University
RUSSIA

Dr. Sheila Young
sheila_young@live.com
Board of Directors - Member at Large
Association of State and Provincial  
Psychology Boards
USA

Dr. Tushar Singh
Tusharsinghalld@gmail.com
Professor
Banaras Hindu University, India
INDIA

Dr. Maria Caridad Tarroja
maria.caridad.tarroja@dlsu.edu.ph
Associate Professor; Past President;  
Past President
De La Salle University Manila; Psychological 
Association of the Philippines; ASEAN Regional 
Union of Psychological Societies
PHILIPPINES

Dr. Anders Wahlberg
anders.wahlberg@psykologforbundet.se
President
Swedish Psychological Association
SWEDEN

Dr. Tholene Sodi
tholene.sodi@ul.ac.za
President
Psychological Society of South Africa
SOUTH AFRICA

Mr. Ole Tunold
ole@psykologforeningen.no
Secretary General
Norwegian Psychological Society
NORWAY

Dr. Waikaremoana Waitoki
moana.waitoki@waikato.ac.nz
Research Fellow
New Zealand Psychological Society
NEW ZEALAND

Dr. Damodar Suar
ds@hss.iitkgp.ernet.in
Professor
Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur
India

Dr. Bernardo Useche
buseche53@hotmail.com
President
Colombian College of Psychologists
Colombia

Dr. Ann Watts
anndwatts@iafrica.com
Secretary General
International Union of Psychological Science
South Africa

PARTICIPANTS

Amanda Clinton, MEd, PhD
aclinton@apa.org 
Senior Director
202-336-6021

Sally Leverty
sleverty@apa.org
International Affairs Assistant
202-336-6025

Juliana Mayhew
jmayhew@apa.org
Communications and Digital  
Media Associate
202-336-6004

Taylor Wardle
consult.twardle@apa.org
Consultant
202-336-6024
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